Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

長江製衣有限公司 YANGTZEKIANG GARMENT LIMITED

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability) (Stock Code: 00294)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Extraordinary General Meeting of Yangtzekiang Garment Limited (the "Company") will be held at 22 Tai Yau Street, San Po Kong, Kowloon, Hong Kong on 9 May 2011 at 11:00 a.m. for purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modification, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT the Garment Sales Master Agreement dated 24 March 2011 (as defined in the circular to the shareholders of the Company dated 15 April 2011, a copy of which has been produced to the meeting marked "A" and signed by the Chairman hereof for the purpose of identification), the transactions contemplated thereunder and the related annual caps in respect of each of the three financial years ending 31 March 2014 be and are hereby approved, and the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to execute all such documents and do all such acts as they may in their absolute discretion consider expedient, necessary or desirable to give effect to the transactions contemplated under the Garment Sales Master Agreement."

By Order of the Board Hui Sau Ling Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 15 April 2011

Notes:

- (1) A member entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote instead of himself. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (2) In the case of the joint holders of shares in the Company, any one of such persons may vote at the meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such shares alone shall be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (3) To be valid, a form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the registered office of the Company at 22 Tai Yau Street, San Po Kong, Kowloon, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting (as the case may be).

As at the date of this notice, the directors of the Company are Dr. Chan Sui Kau, Mr. Chan Wing Fui Peter, Mr. Chan Wing Kee, Mr. Chan Wing To, Madam Chan Suk Man, Mr. Chan Wing Sun Samuel, Madam Chan Suk Ling Shirley, Mr. So Ying Woon Alan, Mr. Leung Hok Lim^{*}, Mr. Lin Keping^{*} and Mr. Sze Cho Cheung Michael^{*}.